

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN

Priorities USA, Rise Inc., and the
Detroit/Downriver Chapter of the A.
Philip Randolph Institute,

Plaintiffs,

v.

Dana Nessel, in her official capacity as
Attorney General of the State of
Michigan,

Defendant,

and

Michigan House of Representatives,
Michigan Senate, Michigan Republican
Party, and Republican National
Committee,

Intervenors-Defendants.

Civil No. 19-cv-13341

JUDGE STEPHANIE DAWKINS
DAVIS

MAGISTRATE KIMBERLY G.
ALTMAN

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM
IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS' MOTIONS FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT.....	1
A. Plaintiffs have standing.	1
1. Plaintiffs sufficiently prove a credible threat of prosecution, although they need not do so to have standing.	2
2. The Challenged Laws directly injure Plaintiffs.	4
B. The Transportation Ban is unconstitutionally vague.	7
C. The Challenged Laws violate Plaintiffs’ free speech and associational rights.	12
1. The Challenged Laws burden political expression.....	13
2. The Transportation Ban does not survive exacting scrutiny.....	16
3. The Organizing Ban does not survive exacting scrutiny.....	20
4. Even under <i>Anderson-Burdick</i> , the Bans are unconstitutional.....	22
D. The Organizing Ban is preempted by Section 208.	23
III. CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Alabama Leg. Black Caucus v. Alabama</i> , 575 U.S. 254 (2015).....	24
<i>Almond v. ABB Indus. Sys., Inc.</i> , No. C2-95-707, 2001 WL 242548 (S.D. Ohio Mar. 6, 2001)	18
<i>Americans for Prosperity Foundation v. Bonta</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2373 (2021).....	passim
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	23
<i>Arkansas United v. Thurston</i> , 517 F. Supp. 3d 777 (W.D. Ark. 2021)	24
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986).....	2
<i>Brnovich v. Democratic National Committee</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2321 (2021).....	19
<i>Buckley v. American Constitutional Law Foundation, Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 182 (1999).....	15, 19, 22
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	23
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	3, 15
<i>City of Chi. v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999).....	7, 8
<i>Common Cause Ind. v. Lawson</i> , 937 F.3d 944 (7th Cir. 2019)	4, 5
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd.</i> , 472 F.3d 949 (7th Cir. 2007)	4, 5
<i>Daunt v. Benson</i> , 999 F.3d 299 (6th Cir. 2021)	18
<i>DCCC v. Ziriaux</i> , 487 F. Supp. 3d 1207 (N.D. Okla. 2020).....	14
<i>Democracy N.C. v. N.C. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 476 F. Supp. 3d 158 (M.D.N.C. 2020)	24
<i>Fair Fight Action, Inc. v. Raffensperger</i> , 413 F. Supp. 3d 1251 (N.D. Ga. 2019)	6
<i>Gaspee Project v. Mederos</i> , 13 F.4th 79 (1st Cir. 2021).....	15
<i>Guillermety v. Sec’y of Educ. of U.S.</i> , 241 F. Supp. 2d 727 (E.D. Mich. 2002)	18
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000).....	8
<i>Howe v. City of Akron</i> , 801 F.3d 718 (6th Cir. 2015)	18
<i>League of Women Voters of Fla., Inc. v. Lee</i> , No. 4:21-cv-0186, 2022 WL 969538 (N.D. Fla. Mar. 31, 2022)	15
<i>League of Women Voters of Ark. v. Thurston</i> , 60CV-21-3138 (Cir. Ct. Pulaski Cnty. Mar. 24, 2022).....	25
<i>Lexmark International, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014).....	25
<i>McKay v. Federspiel</i> , 823 F.3d 862 (6th Cir. 2016)	3, 4
<i>Meyer v. Grant</i> , 486 U.S. 414 (1998).....	passim

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Morse v. Republican Party of Va.</i> , 517 U.S. 186 (1996).....	23
<i>National Council of La Raza v. Cegavske</i> , 800 F.3d 1032 (9th Cir. 2015)	6
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	12
<i>Northeast Ohio Coal. for the Homeless v. Husted</i> , 837 F.3d 612 (6th Cir. 2016)	6, 24
<i>Newman v. Voinovich</i> , 789 F. Supp. 1410 (S.D. Ohio 1992)	4
<i>NLRB v. Hendricks Cnty. Rural Elec. Membership Corp.</i> , 454 U.S. 170 (1981).....	19
<i>OCA-Greater Houston v. Texas</i> , 867 F.3d 604 (5th Cir. 2017)	6, 24, 25
<i>Okpara v. D.C.</i> , 174 F. Supp. 3d 6 (D.D.C. 2016).....	18, 21
<i>Parker v. Winwood</i> , 938 F.3d 833 (6th Cir. 2019)	18
<i>Platt v. Bd. of Comm'rs on Grievances & Discipline of the Ohio Sup. Ct.</i> , 769 F.3d 447 (6th Cir. 2014)	4
<i>Priorities USA v. Nessel</i> , 462 F. Supp. 3d 792 (E.D. Mich. 2020)	passim
<i>Priorities USA v. Nessel</i> , 487 F. Supp. 3d 599 (E.D. Mich. 2020)	9, 14, 25
<i>Priorities USA v. Nessel</i> , 978 F.3d 976 (6th Cir. 2020)	9
<i>Shelby Advocs. for Valid Elections v. Hargett</i> , 947 F.3d 977 (6th Cir. 2020)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014).....	3
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 576 U.S. 591 (2015).....	7
<i>Virginia v. Am. Booksellers Ass’n</i> , 484 U.S. 383 (1988).....	2
<i>William G. Wilcox, D.O., P.C. Emps’. Defined Benefit Pension Tr. v. United States</i> , 888 F.2d 1111 (6th Cir. 1989)	18

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Dave Boucher et al., <i>Trump Hammers at False Claims of Voter Fraud in Return to Michigan</i> , Detroit Free Press (April 2, 2022), https://www.freep.com/story/news/politics/2022/04/03/donald-trump-holds-rally-macomb-county/7208593001/	14
S. Rep. No. 295, 94th Cong., 1st Sess. 1, 40 (1975), reprinted in 1975 U.S.C.C.A.N. 774	25
